Mayor Nolan offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

R-12-120

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDED SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS AND THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS FOR THE ROUTINE MECHANICAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF HIGHLANDS VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND TRUCKS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands entered into a Shared Vehicle Maintenance Service Contract back in October of 2010 to provide routine mechanical repair, maintenance and advise of Highlands Borough vehicles, equipment and trucks (excluding fire trucks and Ambulances); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has requested amending the Shared Services between the Borough and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands for the provision of providing routine mechanical repair, maintenance and advise of Highlands Borough vehicles, equipment and trucks to include Ambulances & EMS vehicles while continuing to exclude fire trucks; and said contract is hereby amended to include providing routine mechanical repair, maintenance and advise of Highlands Ambulances and EMS vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., allows a local unit to enter into an agreement with any other local unit or units to provide or receive any service that each local unit participating in this agreement is empowered to provide or receive within its own jurisdiction, including services incidental to primary purposes of any of the participating local units; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Atlantic Highlands has the facility, equipment, manpower and expertise to provide this type of service to the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands and the Borough of Highlands have reached an agreement for said services at a rate of \$50.00 per hour plus the cost of any needed parts during business hours and a 2 hour minimum call out afterhours at an overtime rate of \$75.00 per hour as outlined in the Interlocal Service Agreement, plus cost of any needed parts.;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, that the Borough Administrator and Municipal Clerk be authorized to enter into an Inter-local Service Agreement with the Borough of Atlantic Highlands as amended for routine mechanical repair, maintenance and advise of Highlands Borough Vehicles, equipment and trucks (excluding fire trucks) but including Ambulances and EMS vehicles effective May 1, 2012 or earlier date if needed at the discretion of the Borough Administrator do to absence of Borough Mechanic.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and the Borough of Highlands Administrator and the Borough of Atlantic Highlands Administrator as well as the Division of Local Government Services.

AYES:	Mr. Redmond, Mr. O'Neil, Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mayor Nolan
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
DATE:	May 16, 2012
	Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk
•	ify this to be a true copy of Resolution R-12-120 adopted by the Governing Body of of Highlands on May 16, 2012.
	Borough Clerk/Deputy Clerk

Seconded by Ms. Kane and adopted on the following roll call vote: